

Town of Troy

Walworth County, Wisconsin

N8870 Briggs Street, East Troy, Wisconsin 53120 Office (262) 642-5292 Fax (262) 642-5227 E-mail: clerktreas@townoftroy.com

STATE OF WISCONSIN

TOWN OF TROY

WALWORTH COUNTY

NOTICE OF REFERENDUM November 8, 2022

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that at an election to be held in the Town of Troy, on November 8th, 2022, the following resolution will be submitted to a vote of the people:

TOWN OF TROY RESOLUTION NO. 2022-2

A RESOLUTION TO SEEK ELECTOR INPUT ON USAGE OF ATV/UTVS ON TOWN ROADS IN THE TOWN OF TROY, WALWORTH COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

RECITALS

A. Wis. Stats. § 23.33(8)(b) grants the Town of Troy the authority to designate a specific route or all Town Roads within its jurisdiction as All-Terrain Vehicles ("ATV") and Utility-Terrain Vehicles ("UTV") routes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. The Town Board requests elector input on the usage of ATV/UTVs on Town Roads and hereby resolves that the following advisory referendum question be directed to the voters of the Town of Troy at the election scheduled for November 8, 2022:

Shall the Town of Troy adopt an ordinance that permits individuals to operate ATV/UTVs on Town roads which are those roads in the Town not designated as federal, state, or county highways?

The question will appear on the ballot as follows:

Shall the Town of Troy adopt an ordinance that permits individuals to operate ATV/UTVs on Town roads which are those roads in the Town not designated as federal, state, or county highways?

EXPLANATION

A "yes" vote will indicate to the Town Board your support for designating all/some Town Roads as ATV/UTV routes.

A "no" vote will indicate your disapproval of designating all/some Town Roads as ATV/UTV routes.

Done in the Town of Troy on July 13th, 2022.

Dated this <u>19</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2022.

Chairman of Town of Troy

John Kendall, Town Chairman

ATTEST:

Michael Ramps, Town Clerk / Treasurer